
BEFORE THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION 

OF THE STATE OF KANSAS 

 

Before Commissioners: Shari Feist Albrecht, Chair 

    Jay Scott Emler, Commissioner 

    Dwight D. Keen, Commissioner 

 

In the Matter of the Application of Kansas Power Pool 

for a Certificate of Convenience and Authority to 

Transact the Business of an Electric Public Utility in the 

State of Kansas for Transmission Rights Only in Cross 

Service Territory of Southern Pioneer Electric Company 

and Ninnescah Rural Electric Company. 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

 

 

 

 

Docket No. 18-KPPE-343-COC 

 

NOTICE OF SERVICE OF KANSAS POWER POOL’S INFORMATION REQUESTS 

#13-30 TO MID-KANSAS ELECTRIC COMPANY, INC. 

 

Notice is hereby given that on the 3rd day of July, 2018, Kansas Power Pool served 

Information Requests #13-30 to Mid-Kansas Electric Company, Inc. via electronic mail to: 

 

Glenda  Cafer 

Cafer Pemberton LLC  

3321 SW 6th St 

Topeka, KS  66606 

 glenda@caferlaw.com 

 

Terri  Pemberton 

Cafer Pemberton LLC  

3321 SW 6th St 

Topeka, KS  66606 

 terri@caferlaw.com 

 

Lindsay  Campbell  

Southern Pioneer Electric Company  

1850 W Oklahoma 

PO Box 430 

Ulysses, KS  67880-0430 

 lcampbell@pioneerelectric.coop 

 

Michael  Neeley  

Kansas Corporation Commission  

1500 SW Arrowhead Rd 

Topeka, KS  66604-4027 

 M.Neeley@Kcc.KS.Gov 

 

 

Renee  Braun  

Sunflower Electric Power Corporation  

301 W. 13th 

PO Box 1020 (67601-1020) 

Hays, KS  67601 

 Rbraun@Sunflower.Net 

 

James  Brungardt  

Sunflower Electric Power Corporation  

301 W. 13th 

PO Box 1020 (67601-1020) 

Hays, KS  67601 

 Jbrungardt@Sunflower.Net 

 

Robert  Vincent  

Kansas Corporation Commission  

1500 SW Arrowhead Rd 

Topeka, KS  66604-4027 

 R.Vincent@Kcc.KS.Gov 

 

Larry Holloway 

Kansas Power Pool 

100 N Broadway, STE L110 

Wichita, KS 67202 

lholloway@kpp.agency  
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James Ging 

Kansas Power Pool 

100 N Broadway, STE L110 

Wichita, KS 67202 

jging@kpp.agency  

 

Janet  Buchanan  

Kansas Gas Service, A Division Of One Gas, 

Inc.  

7421 W 129th St 

Overland Park, KS  66213-2713 

 Janet.Buchanan@Onegas.Com 

 

Teresa  Miller  

Ninnescah Rural Electric Cooperative Assn., 

Inc.  

275 Ne 20th St 

PO Box 967 

Pratt, KS  67124-0967 

 Tmiller@Ninnescah.Com 

 

Mary Kay  Miller 

Northern Natural Gas  

1111 S 103rd Street (68124) 

PO Box 3330 

Omaha, Ne  68103-0330 

 Mary.Kay.Miller@Nngco.Com 

 

Randy Magnison 

Southern Pioneer Electric Company  

1850 W Oklahoma 

PO Box 403 

Ulysses, KS  67880-0430 

rmagnison@pioneerelectric.coop  

 

Stephen  J. Epperson  

Southern Pioneer Electric Company  

1850 W Oklahoma 

PO Box 403 

Ulysses, KS  67880-0430 

 Sepperson@Pioneerelectric.Coop 

Davis  Rooney  

Sunflower Electric Power Corporation  

301 W. 13th 

PO Box 1020 (67601-1020) 

Hays, KS  67601 

 Hrooney@Sunflower.Net 

 

Al  Tamimi  

Sunflower Electric Power Corporation  

301 W. 13th 

PO Box 1020 (67601-1020) 

Hays, KS  67601 

 Atamimi@Sunflower.Net 

 

Todd  Houseman  

United Telephone Assn., Inc.  

1107 Mcartor Rd 

PO Box 117 

Dodge City, KS  67801 

 Toddh@Unitedtelcom.Net 

 

Mark D. Calcara  

Watkins Calcara Chtd.  

1321 Main St Ste 300 

PO Drawer 1110 

Great Bend, KS  67530 

 Mcalcara@Wcrf.Com 

 

Taylor P. Calcara  

Watkins Calcara Chtd.  

1321 Main St Ste 300 

PO Drawer 1110 

Great Bend, KS  67530 

Tcalcara@Wcrf.Com 

 

 

 

           By:   /s/ Amy Fellows Cline    

     Amy Fellows Cline, #19995 

Triplett Woolf Garretson, LLC 

2959 N Rock Rd, Suite 300 
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Wichita, KS 67226 

Phone:  316/630-8100 

Fax:  316/630-8101 

     amycline@twgfirm.com  

     Attorneys Kansas Power Pool 

 

 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

I hereby certify that on this 3rd day of July, 2018, Kansas Power Pool’s Information 

Requests #13-30 to Mid-Kansas Electric Company, Inc. was served via electronic mail to: 

 

Glenda  Cafer 

Cafer Pemberton LLC  

3321 SW 6th St 

Topeka, KS  66606 

 glenda@caferlaw.com 

 

Terri  Pemberton 

Cafer Pemberton LLC  

3321 SW 6th St 

Topeka, KS  66606 

 terri@caferlaw.com 

 

Lindsay  Campbell  

Southern Pioneer Electric Company  

1850 W Oklahoma 

PO Box 430 

Ulysses, KS  67880-0430 

 lcampbell@pioneerelectric.coop 

 

Michael  Neeley  

Kansas Corporation Commission  

1500 SW Arrowhead Rd 

Topeka, KS  66604-4027 

 M.Neeley@Kcc.KS.Gov 

 

Robert  Vincent  

Kansas Corporation Commission  

1500 SW Arrowhead Rd 

Topeka, KS  66604-4027 

 R.Vincent@Kcc.KS.Gov 

 

 

 

 

 

Renee  Braun  

Sunflower Electric Power Corporation  

301 W. 13th 

PO Box 1020 (67601-1020) 

Hays, KS  67601 

 Rbraun@Sunflower.Net 

 

James  Brungardt  

Sunflower Electric Power Corporation  

301 W. 13th 

PO Box 1020 (67601-1020) 

Hays, KS  67601 

 Jbrungardt@Sunflower.Net 

 

Davis  Rooney  

Sunflower Electric Power Corporation  

301 W. 13th 

PO Box 1020 (67601-1020) 

Hays, KS  67601 

 Hrooney@Sunflower.Net 

 

Al  Tamimi  

Sunflower Electric Power Corporation  

301 W. 13th 

PO Box 1020 (67601-1020) 

Hays, KS  67601 

 Atamimi@Sunflower.Net 

 

Todd  Houseman  

United Telephone Assn., Inc.  

1107 Mcartor Rd 

PO Box 117 

Dodge City, KS  67801 

 Toddh@Unitedtelcom.Net 

 

mailto:amycline@twgfirm.com
mailto:glenda@caferlaw.com
mailto:terri@caferlaw.com
mailto:lcampbell@pioneerelectric.coop
mailto:m.neeley@kcc.ks.gov
mailto:r.vincent@kcc.ks.gov
mailto:RBRAUN@SUNFLOWER.NET
mailto:JBRUNGARDT@SUNFLOWER.NET
mailto:HROONEY@SUNFLOWER.NET
mailto:atamimi@sunflower.net
mailto:toddh@unitedtelcom.net


Janet  Buchanan  

Kansas Gas Service, A Division Of One Gas, 

Inc.  

7421 W 129th St 

Overland Park, KS  66213-2713 

 Janet.Buchanan@Onegas.Com 

 

Teresa  Miller  

Ninnescah Rural Electric Cooperative Assn., 

Inc.  

275 Ne 20th St 

PO Box 967 

Pratt, KS  67124-0967 

 Tmiller@Ninnescah.Com 

 

Mary Kay  Miller 

Northern Natural Gas  

1111 S 103rd Street (68124) 

PO Box 3330 

Omaha, Ne  68103-0330 

 Mary.Kay.Miller@Nngco.Com 

 

Randy Magnison 

Southern Pioneer Electric Company  

1850 W Oklahoma 

PO Box 403 

Ulysses, KS  67880-0430 

rmagnison@pioneerelectric.coop  

 

James Ging 

Kansas Power Pool 

100 N Broadway, STE L110 

Wichita, KS 67202 

jging@kpp.agency  

 

Mark D. Calcara  

Watkins Calcara Chtd.  

1321 Main St Ste 300 

PO Drawer 1110 

Great Bend, KS  67530 

 Mcalcara@Wcrf.Com 

 

Taylor P. Calcara  

Watkins Calcara Chtd.  

1321 Main St Ste 300 

PO Drawer 1110 

Great Bend, KS  67530 

Tcalcara@Wcrf.Com 

 

Stephen  J. Epperson  

Southern Pioneer Electric Company  

1850 W Oklahoma 

PO Box 403 

Ulysses, KS  67880-0430 

 Sepperson@Pioneerelectric.Coop 

 

Larry Holloway 

Kansas Power Pool 

100 N Broadway, STE L110 

Wichita, KS 67202 

lholloway@kpp.agency  

 

 

 

      /s/ Amy Fellows Cline     

     Amy Fellows Cline, #19995 

     Attorneys for Kansas Power Pool 
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